
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
FRIDAY, MAY 19, 2006 � 0530 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 129 new fires reported.  Five new large fires (*) were 
reported, three in the Southwest Area, and one each in the Southern and Western Great Basin 
Areas. Ten large fires were contained, seven in the Southern Area, two in the Southwest Area, and 
one in the Western Great Basin Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, 
Nevada, New Mexico, Oklahoma, Texas and Utah. 

 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

WF NEW SMYRNA 44/95, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is one mile west of New Smyrna, 
FL in southern rough.  Numerous residences remain threatened.  Some flare-ups were reported 
within the fire�s perimeter.  
 
WF POSSUM CAMP, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is two miles west of Edgewater, FL in 
southern rough and timber.  Minimal fire activity was reported. 
 
TANYARD, Texas Forest Service.  This fire is eight miles east of New Waverly, TX in timber.  
Creeping and smoldering were observed. 
 
B & B, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire started on private land 12 miles south of 
Tahlequah, OK in hardwood litter.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report 
unless new information is received. 
 
FRIDAY ROAD, Florida Division of Forestry.  This fire is in Brevard County, FL in grass.  No new 
information was reported.  This will be the last report unless new information is received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

WF NEW SMYRNA 
44/95 

FL FLS 1,507 90 5/21 134 0 15 0 3 315K ST 

WF POSSUM CAMP FL FLS 834 65 5/25 10 0 3 0 0 39K ST 

* TANYARD  TX TXS 200 80 5/19 34 0 5 0 0 NR ST 

B & B OK OKS 110 90 UNK 2 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

FRIDAY ROAD FL FLS 80 95 5/25 6 0 1 0 0 1.2K ST 

BERG FL FLS 29,250 100 --- 9 0 4 0 0 4.8K ST 

ARECA FL FLS 5,618 100 --- 198 0 77 4 1 475K PRI 

BIG BEND FL FLS 1,585 100 --- 8 0 2 0 0 2.5K ST 

RASELY ROAD FL FLS 1,157 100 --- 92 0 10 0 0 148K ST 

OK-KPSP-757 FL FLS 1,100 100 --- 8 0 0 0 1 2.2K ST 

TOSOHATCHEE FL FLS 817 100 --- 58 0 27 0 0 850 ST 

29 POWELL FL FLS 450 100 --- 12 0 6 1 1 3.6K ST 



 
SOUTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 

 
PIPELINE, Roswell Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 32 miles northeast of 
Capitan, NM in grass and yucca.  Running fire with rapid rates of spread was observed. 
 
SEVEN, Gila National Forest.  This fire is sixteen miles southeast of Reserve, NM in timber.  
Spotting was reported.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* PIPELINE NM ROD 7,000 NR UNK 30 0 10 0 0 NR BLM 

* SEVEN NM GNF 200 NR 5/19 42 1 4 0 0 NR FS 

CENTENNIAL NM LCD 1,909 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

* EPPERS NM ROD 1,400 100 --- 13 0 4 0 0 NR BLM 

LCD � Las Cruces Field Office, Bureau of Land Management 

 
 

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

RATTLESNAKE, Arizona Strip Field Office, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 40 miles 
south of St. George, UT in pinyon pine and grass.  Minimal fire behavior was reported. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

RATTLESNAKE AZ ASD 170 70 UNK 74 3 3 1 0 NR BLM 

 
 

WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

* AUGUSTA NV WID 325 100 --- 28 1 1 0 0 NR BLM 

WID � Winnemucca Field Office, Bureau of Land Management 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
OUTLOOK: 

 
Fire Weather Watches:  In effect across all of Florida. Relative humidity values below 35% are 
expected to last more than four hours.  For northeast Utah for scattered dry thunderstorms Friday 
afternoon and evening, and for western Colorado for dry lightning. 
 
Weather Discussion:   Warm, dry and somewhat windy conditions in Florida, and a mixture of wet 
and dry thunderstorms in the West will continue today. The strong high pressure in the West will be 
moving eastward today as a low pressure trough approaches the West Coast.  
 

Geographic Area Weather High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Southern Area 
Florida: Mostly sunny. 

 
Upper 80s to lower 90s 
statewide.  

 
25 to 35% statewide. 
 

 
West 10 to 15 with gusts 
to 20 mph, except 
northwest 5 to 10 mph 
southern third.  

Southwest Area 
Mostly sunny across most of 
Arizona.  Partly cloudy across 
much of New Mexico with widely 
scattered showers and 
thunderstorms. Mostly sunny to 
partly cloudy across west Texas.  

 
60s to 70s across the 
mountains.  Mid 80s to 
near 105 across lower 
elevations.  

 
8 to 16% across much of 
the region. 16 to 22% 
across higher elevations 
of the region.  

 
West to southwest 10 to 
20 mph across 
northwestern Arizona. 
West to southwest winds 
5 to 15 mph across the 
remainder of Arizona.  
West winds 5 to 15 mph 
from the continental 
divide into central parts 
of New Mexico.  South 
to southeast winds 5 to 
15 mph across eastern 
New Mexico into west 
Texas.     

Eastern Great Basin Area 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton: 
Scattered thunderstorms except 
isolated thunderstorms over 
central Snake River Plain. 
Northern Utah:  
Partly cloudy. Scattered dry 
thunderstorms northeast Utah, 
otherwise isolated afternoon 
thunderstorms.  
Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: 
Partly cloudy and hot with 
isolated thunderstorms.  

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
67 to 78 mountains,  
78 to 88 valleys. 
Northern Utah:  
68 to 80 mountains,  
80 to 92 valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:    
70 to 85 mountains, 
85 to 100 valleys, 
100 to 108 lowest 
deserts.  

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
25 to 35% mountains 
18 to 25% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
20 to 30% mountains 
10 to 18% valleys.  
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip:  
15 to 25% mountains,  
8 to 15% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
West to southwest 5 to 
15 mph. 
Northern Utah: 
Upslope/upvalley 4 to 8 
mph. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip: 
Southwest 10 to 15 mph.

Southern California 
Night and morning low clouds 
and fog coastal areas.  Scattered 
showers Central California. 
Otherwise partly cloudy. 

 
70 to 85 mountains. 
80 to 90 valleys. 
90 to 100 upper deserts. 
100 to 105 lower 
deserts.  

 
15 to 30% Southern 
California and 35 to 50% 
Central California. 

 
Southeast to southwest 
10 to 20 mph with higher 
gusts.  

Northern Rockies Area 
Above normal temperatures and 
below normal humidity will 
persist across the Geographic 
Area. Isolated afternoon 
thunderstorms are possible. 
Skies will be partly cloudy. 

 
West of Divide: 75 to 85. 
East of Divide: 80 to 90.  
North Dakota: 75 to 85. 

 
West of Divide: 25 to 
35%. 
East of Divide: 20 to 
30%. 
North Dakota: 25 to 
35%. 

 
West of Divide: West 5 
to 10 mph. 
East of Divide:  Variable 
at 5 mph.   
North Dakota: East 5 to 
10 mph. 

 
 



 
 

 
Geographic Area Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Rocky Mountain Area 
Mostly sunny. Isolated to widely 
scattered afternoon mainly dry 
thunderstorms in mainly the 
mountains of Wyoming, 
Colorado and South Dakota.    

 
Upper 70s to mid 80s, 
with mid 60s to lower 
70s in the mountains.    

 
10 to 18% in the lower 
elevations, with 15 to 
25% elsewhere.  

 
West-northwest 15 to 25 
mph in the afternoon 
over Wyoming and 
South Dakota, and 
variable 10 to 18 mph 
elsewhere. 

Western Great Basin Area 
No information was reported. 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                              http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

  

Topic of Choice



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

2

1

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

7

0

  

  

  

  

4 
 

15 

16

20

28

36

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

11

16

11

16

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

126

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

2

7

128

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

2 

2

80

5

82

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

2

1

2

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

34

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

5

34

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

8

5

5

1

  

  

  

  

5 
 

5 

23

300

41

311

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

1

0

7

3

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

8

  

  

21 
 

108 

  

  

22

116

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

13

8

18

161

1

8

0

0

39 
 

132 

58

420

129

729
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

47 
 

117 

  

  

47

117

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

33

73

11

3

3

4

  

  

119 
 

337 

57

125

223

542

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

15

  

  

  

  

1

0

174 
 

1,552 

33

1,260

221

2,827

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

136

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

36

11,098

43

11,234

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

175

1,064

2

101

8

975

1

223

101 
 

4,465 

23

312

310

7,140

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

180

29

480

  

  

  

  

31 
 

1,349 

8

6

81

2,015

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

38

1,550

  

  

3

2

6 
 

7 

2

0

49

1,559

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

335

2,299

81

8,479

1

431

55

5,208

610 
 

268,216 

328

14,391

1,410

299,024

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

103

1,340

15

167

33

1,821

3

0

272 
 

131,315 

55

7,539

481

142,182

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

445

5,731

  

  

33

828

47

247

8,793 
 

72,721 

410

13,000

9,728

92,527

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

386

42,932

  

  

148

14,895

48

5,683

25,763 
 

1,767,874 

689

35,270

27,034

1,866,654

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,503

53,634

183

10,916

226

18,954

158

11,363

35,916 
 

2,247,953 

1,641

83,001

39,627

2,425,821
 

Ten Year Average Fires 30,319 

Ten Year Average Acres 619,865 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

127 

  

  

0

127

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

21

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

357

5

378

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

40

  

  

3

633

  

  

  
 

  

4

311

8

984

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

80

1

1

  
 

  

2

150

4

231

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

7

2,489

  

  

10 
 

769 

  

  

17

3,258

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

319

  

  

17 
 

7,565 

3

3,190

21

11,074

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

3

62

0

0

12

3,521

1

1

27 
 

8,461 

13

4,008

56

16,053



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

276 

  

  

4

276

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

19

5,264

113

10,098

51

6,602

1

98

1 
 

180 

165

25,445

350

47,687

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

17

207

5

869

19

26,697

3

14

  
 

  

75

2,783

119

30,570

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

285

3

59

1

12

  
 

  

56

2,013

65

2,369

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

40

20

4,344

105

18,769

2

268

30 
 

3,024 

238

29,590

396

56,035

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

1,392

14

2,813

6

1,549

2

1,845

5 
 

125 

46

21,404

77

29,128

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

325

3

12

  

  

  
 

  

1

1,085

9

1,422

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

23

3,767

12

10,696

3

6,856

4

923

  
 

  

97

49,658

139

71,900

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

26

2,591

20

5,510

94

19,739

13

8,983

32 
 

1,767 

95

27,185

280

65,775

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

36

15,037

  

  

467

56,741

34

5,081

1,070 
 

61,329 

136

27,343

1,743

165,531

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

5,839

  

  

153

69,186

47

13,668

251 
 

134,703 

741

601,916

1,213

825,312

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

147

34,137

194

34,940

904

206,210

107

30,892

1,393 
 

201,404 

1,650

788,422

4,395

1,296,005
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4

1

  
 

  

  

  

4

1

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

160

1

160

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

1,656

  
 

  

  

  

1

1,656

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

1

0

  
 

  

  

  

2

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

0

0

0

6

1,657

0 
 

0 

1

160

8

1,817

 

 *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY  

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY  

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 13 0 353 3,937

  Yukon Territory 0 0 3 1
  Alberta 15 170 518 4,675

  Northwest Territory 0 0 1 0

  Saskatchewan 7 0 95 964
  Manitoba 0 0 51 343

  Ontario 3 3 145 634

  Quebec 4 2,939 180 20,041
  Newfoundland 0 0 35 129

  New Brunswick 0 0 233 422

  Nova Scotia 0 0 181 1,603
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 0 0

  National Parks 0 0 15 502

Total 42 3,112 1,810 33,250

 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest 3   13 4   1     7   

Northern California 1                   

Southern California                     
Northern Rockies 2   3 3 4       15   

Eastern Great Basin 2 1 5   2       16   

Western Great Basin   1 1               
Southwest 2   15 7 1    7   2 1

Rocky Mountain 1   5   1       18   

Eastern Area         1       4   
Southern Area 1   18 161 6 3  3   71 201

Total 12 2 60 175 15 4 10 0 133 202
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	Ten Year Average Acres

